## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Foxfire Utility Company for Authority To Transfer Certain Water Assets Located in Benton County, Missouri to Upper White River Basin Foundation, Inc. and, in Connection Therewith, Certain Other Related Transactions.

## File No. WM-2016-0094

Tracking Nos: JW-2016-0202 JW-2016-0203, JW-2016-0206, JW-2016-0207, YW-2016-0208, YW-2016-0209, YW-2016-0210, YW-2016-0211

## ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFF

Issue Date: March 8, 2016 Effective Date: March 12, 2016

On December 16, 2015, the Commission issued an *Order Approving Transfer of Utility Assets* granting Foxfire Utility Company ("Foxfire") authority to transfer certain water utility assets. In the Order, the Commission directed Foxfire to notify the Commission upon the completion of the transfer of water assets to its Spring Branch system and to submit revised tariff sheets removing text, rates, and references to the Spring Branch or Benton County service area.

On January 28, 2016, Foxfire notified the Commission that the transfer of the Spring Branch system was completed on January 25. Foxfire submitted revised tariff sheets (tracking Nos. JW-2016-0202, JW-2016-0203, JW-2016-0206, JW-2016-0207, YW-2016-0208, YW-2016-0209, YW-2016-0210, YW-2016-0211<sup>1</sup>) on February 11. On March 7, the Commission's Staff filed a recommendation to approve Foxfire's tariff filing. Staff states that a review of the tariff submission was conducted and that the tariff sheets are in compliance with the Commission's order.

The Commission will approve the compliance tariff sheets to go into effect on the proposed effective date of March 12.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Foxfire filed each revised tariff sheet individually with a proposed effective date of March 12, 2016.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The tariff sheets submitted by Foxfire Utility Company and identified by Tracking Nos.: JW-2016-0202, JW-2016-0203, JW-2016-0206, JW-2016-0207, YW-2016-0208, YW-2016-0209, YW-2016-0210, and JW-2016-0211 are approved to become effective on March 12, 2016.
  - 2. This order shall be effective on March 12, 2016.
  - 3. This file shall be closed on March 13, 2016.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L Woodry

STATE OF THE OF

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Kim S. Burton, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.